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1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s treasury 
management activities during the six-month period ending 30 September 2022. This 
report also provides assurances that treasury management activities have been 
undertaken in accordance with the Council’s approved Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy. 

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1  Members are recommended to: 

i. note the contents of this report  

ii. approve the revised Prudential Indicators for 2022-23 (summarised in table 7, 
paragraph 12.8 of this report). 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

3.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Treasury Management 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code) requires the Council to report regularly on its treasury 
management activities.  

  



3.2 The Treasury Management Code recommends that local authorities should, as a 
minimum, ensure that the Full Council receives:  

• before the start of the year, an annual report on the strategy and plan to be 
pursued in the coming year (Council – 23 February 2022) 

• a mid-year review (this report) 

• after the year-end, an annual report on the performance of the treasury 
management function, on the effects of the decisions taken and the 
transactions executed in the past year and on any circumstances of non-
compliance with the Authority’s treasury management policy statement. 

3.3 To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, the Council’s Treasury 
Management Practices require treasury management reports - including the mid-
year report - to be submitted to the Audit Committee prior to consideration by Full 
Council.  

 Scope 

3.4 This mid-year report has been prepared in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (2021 edition) and covers: 

i. an update on the economic environment (section 4) 

ii. updated interest rate forecasts (section 5) 

iii. interest rate movements during the period (sections 6 and 7) 

iv. Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), Investment Strategy and 
Borrowing Strategy updates (sections 8 and 10) 

v. a review of the Council’s investment  and borrowing activities during the 
period 1 April to 30 September 2022 (sections 9 and 11) 

vi. a review of compliance with the Council’s treasury and prudential indicators 
for 2022-23 (section 12). 

4.0 Economic Update  

 UK GDP 

4.1 During the last two years the coronavirus pandemic has caused huge economic 
damage to the UK economy and economies around the world. Estimates show that 
UK gross domestic product (GDP) contracted by 11.0% in 2020, reflecting the 
effects of coronavirus (Covid-19) restrictions. This was followed by an expansion of 
7.5% in 2021. Current projections however indicate a very challenging outlook for 
the UK economy, characterised by a slowdown in economic growth and 
expectations of a prolonged period of recession, persistent inflationary pressures in 
the near term and rising interest rates.   

4.2 In 2022, following growth of 0.8% quarter on quarter (q/q) in Quarter 1 (Jan to Mar) - 
the lowest in a year - the UK economy unexpectedly expanded by 0.2% q/q in the 
period April to June 2022, following an upward revision from a first estimate 
contraction of 0.1%. There were increases in services and construction output, 



while production output fell. This meant real GDP remained an estimated 0.2% 
below where it was pre-coronavirus at Quarter 4 (Oct to Dec) 2019 and, in real 
terms, left the UK as the only G7 economy yet to recover above its pre-coronavirus 
pandemic level. 

4.3 Gross domestic product is estimated to have contracted by 0.3% month on month in 
August 2022, after growth of 0.1% in July 2022. Based on ONS data to August, UK 
GDP is expected to have contracted by 0.5% in 2022 Q3 (July to September) and is 
projected to fall by 0.3% in Q4. The level of GDP in 2022 Q3 is therefore expected 
to have been 0.7% below its pre-pandemic (2019 Q4) level.  

4.4 That weakness partly reflects the adverse impact of the sharp rise in global energy 
and tradable goods prices on UK household real incomes, and hence consumer 
spending. In the ONS monthly GDP data for August, the slowdown was particularly 
apparent in consumer-facing services sectors, such as arts and recreation and 
restaurants and hotels, where output fell by around 5% and 2% on the month 
respectively. Meanwhile spending on goods, as indicated by retail sales volumes, 
continued to fall. Compounding the weakness in consumer-facing sectors of the 
economy, the manufacturing sector has remained weak for some time. The 
seasonally adjusted S&P Global/CIPS UK manufacturing output PMI has been 
below the 50 ‘no change’ mark since July, reflecting slowing demand for consumer 
goods, as well as rising energy and other input costs weighing on production. 

4.5 Looking ahead, GDP is projected to continue to fall throughout 2023 and the first 
half of 2024, as higher energy and tradable goods prices and materially tighter 
financial conditions weigh on spending. The UK economy is expected to remain in 
recession throughout 2023 and the first half of 2024 with only a gradual recovery of 
GDP thereafter. 

 Inflation 

4.6 Having been well under the Bank of England’s 2% target throughout 2020-21, 
inflation rose sharply during 2021-22. CPI inflation increased from 0.7% in March 
2021 to 7% in March 2022 and has risen further over the course of the current year 
to date. Inflation in Q1 and Q2 of 2022-23 averaged 9.2% and 10% respectively. 

4.7 The rise in inflation reflects, for the most part, the direct impact of large increases in 
global energy and other tradable goods prices, though services inflation has also 
increased.  

4.8 The rise in global energy prices has been exacerbated by the economic impact of 
Russia’s invasion of Ukraine. It has also contributed significantly to rises in the 
wholesale price of many agricultural and other tradeable commodities. However, 
even before the war, consumer prices were being pushed upwards by various 
global factors including the pattern of economic recovery from the worst of the 
pandemic, the rotation of consumer spending towards goods and away from 
services, and supply constraints in certain sectors. Inflation was initially believed to 
be temporary. However, this succession of global shocks has contributed to 
inflationary pressures in the UK being more persistent than expected. 

4.9 Not all of the excess inflation can be attributed to global events. There has also 
been a role for domestic factors, including a tight labour market and the pricing 



strategy of firms. Core services CPI inflation has risen over the past two years and 
is expected to increase a little further in coming months driven by the tight labour 
market and strong nominal pay growth.  

4.10 CPI inflation in the 12 months to September was 10.1%, up from 9.9% in August, 
reflecting a pickup across non-energy components. The September CPI annual 
inflation exceeded market expectations and saw a return to the 40-year high hit in 
July, which was the highest annual CPI inflation rate in the National Statistic series, 
which began in January 1997. 

4.11 The direct effects of higher energy prices continue to make a substantial 
contribution to CPI inflation, while the contribution from food prices has risen 
markedly during 2022. Annual food price inflation reached 14.5% in September, the 
highest rate since 1980. 

4.12 The annual core inflation in the UK, which excludes prices for energy, food, alcohol, 
and tobacco, rose to a record high of 6.5% in September of 2022 and is expected to 
increase a little further in coming months. 

4.13 Further increases in inflation are expected in the near term. In the Bank of 
England’s November central projection, CPI inflation is projected to increase to 
10.9% in October, reflecting the increase in energy bills from Ofgem’s April 2022 
cap to the level of the Government’s Energy Price Guarantee.  

4.14 CPI inflation is expected to remain close to 11% through the remainder of 2022 Q4 
(September to December). It then eases towards 10% in 2023 Q1, before falling 
further in subsequent quarters as previous increases in energy prices drop out of 
the annual comparison. Domestic inflationary pressures are expected to remain 
strong in coming quarters and then subside as economic slack increases. 
Thereafter, CPI inflation is projected to fall sharply to below the 2% target in two 
years’ time, and further below the target in three years’ time although the Bank of 
England’s Monetary Policy Committee judges that the risks to its inflation projection 
are skewed to the upside. 

 Labour Market 

4.15 Although employment growth has slowed, a range of evidence suggests the labour 
market remains exceptionally tight, with unemployment falling and large numbers of 
vacancies. The UK employment rate for June to August 2022 was 75.5%, 0.3 
percentage points lower than the previous quarter (March to May 2022) and 0.2 
percentage points lower than the 75.7% recorded for the three months to March 
2022. The employment rate is 1.0 percentage points lower than before the 
pandemic. 

4.16 The unemployment rate for the three months to August 2022 was 3.5%, 0.3 
percentage points lower than the previous quarter (March to May) and 0.5 
percentage points lower than before the pandemic. This represents the lowest 
unemployment rate since the period December to February 1974. In June to August 
2022, the number of unemployed people per vacancy fell to a record low of 0.9. 
Despite a decline in the number of vacancies over the course of the financial year to 
date, vacancy levels continue to exceed the number of unemployed. Unemployment 



rate is expected to remain at historically low levels in 2022 Q4 and 2023 Q1, before 
rising steadily thereafter. 

4.17 A key reason why the labour market has tightened since the pandemic is because 
of a marked increase in the number of people inactive in the labour market. The 
economic inactivity rate - those without a job and not actively searching for one – for 
the period June to August 2022 was estimated at 21.7%, 1.5 percentage points 
higher than before the pandemic, and 0.6 percentage points higher than the 
previous quarter (March to May 2022). The inactivity rate for the period January to 
March 2022 was 21.4%. 

4.18 Consistent with the sustained tightening in the labour market, nominal wage growth 
has continued to strengthen. However, this growth has been tempered by the 
adverse impact of mounting inflation on real incomes and consumers' purchasing 
power. In the three months to August 2022, growth in average total pay (including 
bonuses) was 6.0% while growth in regular pay (excluding bonuses) was 5.4%. This 
is the strongest growth in regular pay seen outside of the coronavirus (Covid-19) 
pandemic period. Average regular pay growth was 6.2% for the private sector and 
2.2% for the public sector. However, in real terms (adjusted for inflation), over the 
year, total pay fell by 2.4% and regular pay fell by 2.9%. This is slightly smaller than 
the record fall in real regular pay in the period April to June 2022 (3.0%), but still 
among the largest falls in growth since comparable records began in 2001. 

 Bank Rate 

4.19 The UK Bank Rate at the start of 2021-22 was 0.1% and remained at that level until 
it was increased to 0.25% in December 2021. Two further 25 basis point (bp) 
increases in February and March took the rate to 0.75% at the start of the current 
financial year. Four further increases during the first half of 2022-23 saw the Bank 
Rate rise to 1.00% in May, 1.25% in July, 1.75% in August and 2.25% in September 
as the Bank of England continued its attempts to address mounting inflationary 
pressures. A further increase of 75 basis points was made in November, the largest 
rate hike since 1989, increasing the cost of borrowing to the highest level since late-
2008. 

4.20 At its meeting on 21 September 2022, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) voted to increase the Bank Rate by 50bps, to 2.25%; the seventh 
consecutive rate hike. The decision to raise interest rates was supported by all nine 
members of the MPC but the quantum of change was not. Five members of the 
MPC voted for the 50bps rise, while three voted for a higher 75bps rise to 2.25% 
that had been expected by some analysts and one member voted for a 25bps rise 
to 2%. The Committee also voted unanimously to reduce the stock of purchased UK 
government bonds, financed by the issuance of central bank reserves, by £80 billion 
over the next twelve months, to a total of £758 billion, in line with the strategy set 
out in the minutes of the August MPC meeting. 

4.21 Adding to the hawkish tone, the accompanying statement was tweaked to say that 
"The scale, pace and timing of any further changes in the Bank Rate will reflect the 
Committee’s assessment of the economic outlook and inflationary pressures. 
Should the outlook suggest more persistent inflationary pressures, including from 
stronger demand, the Committee will respond forcefully, as necessary". The 



reference to stronger demand was picked up by analysts as a nod to the fiscal 
loosening expected at the subsequent mini-Budget, meaning that rates would need 
to be raised more than previously anticipated to offset the boost to inflation from a 
rise in public borrowing. 

4.22 Further, while the Committee said that the government's energy support package 
"will lower and bring forward the expected peak in CPI inflation" and may, therefore, 
reduce the risk of "more persistent domestic price and wage pressures", it also said 
that it means "household spending is likely to be less weak than projected" and that 
"this would add to inflationary pressures in the medium term". These factors, 
alongside the decision to commence selling gilts (Quantitative Tightening - QT) to 
the tune of around £80bn over the next 12 months, all left investors in little doubt 
that the overall meeting was hawkish.  

4.23 The market reaction to this, and in particular, to the largesse of the mini-Budget was 
brutal. With little detail on how government borrowing would be returned to a 
sustainable path, financial markets reacted negatively. Gilt yields rose dramatically 
by between 70 and 100bps for all maturities with the rise most pronounced for 
shorter dated gilts. 

4.24 While the Bank fell short of announcing an emergency meeting and intra-meeting 
rate hike to address the fallout, the statement issued by the Bank said that "...it will 
make a full assessment at its next scheduled meeting of the impact on demand and 
inflation from the Government’s announcements, and the fall in sterling, and act 
accordingly. The MPC will not hesitate to change interest rates by as much as 
needed to return inflation to the 2% target sustainably in the medium term, in line 
with its remit."  

4.25 The Bank of England was however forced to intervene in the longer part of the gilt 
market to ensure pension funds did not have to undertake a “fire sale” of assets to 
raise cash to pay for margin calls, arising from the sell-off of long-dated gilts (yields 
rising) in the wake of the former Chancellor’s policy to seek to boost growth with 
unfunded tax cuts. 

4.26 Since the end of September, the Government has scrapped many of the measures 
announced in the fiscal event (mini- budget) on 23 September including, the 
reduction in the basic rate of income tax; scrapping of the higher (45p) tax band and 
the cancellation of the planned increase in Corporation Tax from 19% to25%. 
Government also limited the support for businesses and households regarding caps 
on the unit costs of gas and electricity to six months (October to March). 

4.27 Following the near-universal reversal of policies announced in the September mini-
budget, the Bank of England’s action to calm gilt markets and the news of Rishi 
Sunak’s appointment as Prime Minister, expectations around peak levels for the 
Bank Rate next year have dropped. 

4.28 At its meeting ending on 2 November 2022, the MPC voted by a majority of 7-2 to 
increase the Bank Rate by 75bps, to 3%. Once again, the decision to hike interest 
rates was supported by all nine members of the MPC but the quantum of change 
was not. One member preferred to increase the Bank Rate by 50bps to 2.75%, and 
one member preferred to increase it by 25 bps to 2.5%.  



4.29 Policymakers voiced concerns about stubbornly high inflation, which rose back to a 
40-year high in September, amid weakening economic outlook. However, compared 
to the more hawkish tone to the September meeting, this time around, markets saw 
the mood as more of a dovish "tilt". One factor was the two votes for less than 
75bps on the grounds that the sizeable effects of previous hikes had yet to feed 
through. Further, while the accompanying statement said the Committee was willing 
to act "forcefully...should the outlook suggest more persistent inflationary 
pressures", it also noted that "...further increases in Bank Rate might be required for 
a sustainable return of inflation to target, albeit at a peak lower than priced into 
financial markets". 

4.30 In the period prior to the MPC’s November meeting, market pricing used by the 
Bank to compile its forecasts and views was for rates to peak at 5.25%. On the 
growth front (based on market rate expectations), the Bank projected that from Q3, 
where it forecasts growth to have fallen by 0.5%, growth would remain negative to 
the tune of 1.5% in the 2023 calendar year and a further 1% in 2024, which would 
also cause unemployment to rise to 6.5% by the end of 2025. Should this be the 
case, it would mark the longest recession since records began in the 1920s. Since 
the MPC’s November meeting and publication of the November Monetary Policy 
Report, market expectations have been recalibrated, and now view a peak in Bank 
Rate of between 4.5% and 4.75%. 

4.31 On the inflation front (based on market rate expectations), the rate is expected to 
peak at 10.9% but then fall sharply to 5.2% in 2023, 1.4% in 2yrs time and 0.02% in 
3yrs time. The Bank of England’s alternative forecast on growth was premised on 
the Bank Rate remaining at its current 3%. However, even then, the UK economy 
would remain in recession until the last quarter of 2023.  

4.32 The Bank's forecasts do not take into account the large fiscal tightening that is 
expected to be announced by the Chancellor later in November. In terms of current 
market views, pricing for December's meeting remains at 3.5%, with a further 50bps 
of hikes priced in for February next year. Expectations then lean towards another 
25bps hikes in each of March and May, while the more recently expected additional 
hike in June has been phased out. This leaves the current terminal point for the 
Bank Rate at 4.5%. At the peak in expectations seen in mid-October, this terminal 
rate was north of 6%. 

  



5.0 Interest Rate Forecasts - update 

5.1 The Council’s treasury advisor, Link Asset Services, has provided the following 
interest rate forecast.  

Table 1: Forecast interest rates (certainty rates1) 

Quarter 
ending 

Bank Rate % 
PWLB Borrowing Rates1  

5 year % 10 year % 25 year % 50 year % 

TMSS Mid-Yr TMSS Mid-Yr TMSS Mid-Yr TMSS Mid-Yr TMSS Mid-Yr 

actual 30.9.22 - 2.25 - 5.11 - 4.95 - 4.78 - 4.19 

Sept-22 1.00 - 2.30   2.40   2.50   2.30   

Dec-22 1.25 3.50 2.30 4.30 2.40 4.50 2.60 4.70 2.40 4.30 

Mar-23 1.25 4.25 2.30 4.30 2.40 4.50 2.60 4.70 2.40 4.40 

Jun-23 1.25 4.50 2.30 4.20 2.40 4.40 2.60 4.60 2.40 4.30 

Sep-23 1.25 4.50 2.30 4.10 2.40 4.30 2.60 4.50 2.40 4.20 

Dec-23 1.25 4.50 2.30 4.00 2.40 4.20 2.60 4.40 2.40 4.10 

Mar-24 1.25 4.00 2.30 3.90 2.40 4.00 2.60 4.30 2.40 4.00 

Jun-24 1.25 3.75 2.30 3.80 2.40 3.90 2.60 4.10 2.40 3.80 

Sep-24 1.25 3.50 2.30 3.60 2.40 3.70 2.60 4.00 2.40 3.70 

Dec-24 1.25 3.25 2.30 3.50 2.40 3.60 2.60 3.90 2.40 3.60 

Mar-25 1.25 3.00 2.30 3.40 2.40 3.50 2.60 3.70 2.40 3.40 

Jun-25 - 2.75 - 3.30 - 3.40 - 3.60 - 3.30 

Sep-25 - 2.50 - 3.20 - 3.30 - 3.50 - 3.20 

Dec-25 - 2.50 - 3.10 - 3.20 - 3.50 - 3.20 

1Certainty rates are calculated by subtracting 0.2% from the standard new loan rates. Certainty rates 
apply to authorities who have provided DLUHC with required information on their plans for long-term 
borrowing and associated capital spending. 

5.2 Link Asset Services issued its latest interest rate forecasts on 8 November 2022, 
following publication of the latest quarterly Bank of England Monetary Policy Report 
in November and the decisions and forward guidance issued by the Banks 
Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) at its meeting on 2 November 2022.   

 Bank Rate  

5.3 Following an increase of 15bps to 25bps in December 2021 and two 25bp increases 
in February and March 2022, the Bank Rate ended 2021-22 in line with forecasts at 
0.75%. As shown in the table above, the TMSS forecast (issued in February 2022) 
expected a further two increases in May and November 2022 to end the current 
year at 1.25%. Thereafter, the Bank Rate was expected to remain at this level over 
the remainder of the forecast period. 

5.4 As shown in the table above, following the decision by the Bank of England’s 
Monetary Policy Committee to increase the Bank Rate from 2.25% to 3% in 
November, the latest forecast now includes two further increases to close the year 
at 4.25%. The Bank Rate is currently expected to peak at 4.5% in the first quarter of 
2023-24 and to decline gradually thereafter. This compares with a peak of 5% in the 
previous (September) forecast. 



5.5 Although the Bank Rate is currently forecast to peak in May of 2023, there are 
several challenges that could see the Bank of England leave rates at this level until 
early 2024. The first of those challenges is the tight labour market (unemployment is 
at a 48 year low 3.5%), with limited signs of softening. This could mean wage 
increases continue to be in excess of 5% well into 2023 (the Bank would broadly 
want wages to be in the range of 3% - 3.5%). There is also the prospect that, unless 
the workforce participation rate increases and/or immigration policies are relaxed, 
there is no clear route that would give rise to sustainable increases in economic 
growth. In addition, inflation could prove to be somewhat “sticky” if the Russian 
invasion of Ukraine remains unresolved and puts continued pressure on global 
energy prices and the wholesale price of many agricultural and other tradeable 
commodities. 

5.6 Against this backdrop, the MPC will have to tread carefully. It will need to evidence 
to the markets that it sees the reduction in inflation as a primary objective, but also 
that it remains alert to the fact that it does not want any recession to be deeper and 
more prolonged than it needs to be. On that basis, the current forecast sees Bank 
Rate increasing 50bps in both December and February as the MPC seeks to 
combat the sharp increase in inflationary pressures, before scaling down the rate of 
increase to 25bps points in both March and May 2023. 

 Bond Yields and PWLB Rates  

5.7 The forecast borrowing rates shown in table 1, presented alongside the forecasts 
included in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), are based on 
the PWLB Certainty Rate (standard new loan rate minus 20 basis points) which has 
been accessible to most authorities since 2012. 

5.8 The forecasts included in the TMSS expected little overall increase in PWLB rates 
during the forecast period to March 2025. However, in the TMSS, it was also 
acknowledged that, in the short-term, geo-political events, sovereign debt issues, 
emerging market developments and sharp changes in investor sentiment could 
contribute to short-term volatility in financial markets and borrowing rates. 

5.9  Since the start of the year, there has been significant volatility in gilt yields and 
hence PWLB rates. Whilst yield curve movements have become less volatile of late, 
the general situation is for this volatility and unpredictability in gilt yields to endure 
as investor fears and confidence ebb and flow between favouring relatively more 
“risky” assets i.e. equities, or the “safe haven” of government bonds. 

5.10  The overall longer-run trend is for gilt yields and PWLB rates to remain high in the 
near-term, given the extent to which market expectations are already priced in and 
then to fall back once inflation starts to fall through 2023. Thereafter PWLB rates 
are expected to trend gently downwards, across the curve, from Q1 2023 through to 
Q4 2025. 

5.11 PWLB rates are offered at a fixed margin above the Government’s cost of 
borrowing, as measured by gilt (UK Government bonds) yields. The main influences 
on gilt yields are the bank rate, inflation expectations and movements in US 
treasury yields. Therefore while monetary policy in the UK will have a major impact 



on gilt yields, there is also a need to consider the potential impact that rising US 
treasury yields could have on UK gilt yields.  

5.12 As the US financial markets are, by far, the biggest financial markets in the world, 
any upward trend in treasury yields will invariably impact and influence financial 
markets in other countries. Although UK gilt yields and US treasury yields do not 
always move in unison, since 2011 there has, on average, been a 75% correlation 
between movements in 10-year US treasury yields and 10-year UK gilt yields.  

5.13 Lack of spare economic capacity and rising inflationary pressures are viewed as 
being much greater dangers in the US than in the UK. This could mean that, in 
order to suppress inflation, central bank rates end up rising earlier and higher in the 
US than in the UK. Were this to be the case then this is likely to put upward 
pressure on treasury yields that could in turn spill over into putting upward pressure 
on UK gilt yields. Given the past correlation between movements in US treasury 
yields and UK gilt yields, this therefore presents a significant upside risk to forecasts 
for gilt yields. The forecasts provided by the Authority’s Treasury Advisor include a 
risk of a 75% correlation between the two yields. 

5.14 The US Federal Open Market Committee has led with six consecutive increases 
totalling 375 basis points during the current calendar year to date (including a fourth 
consecutive 75bps increase in November) and is expected to increase rates further 
before the end of the year and possibly into 2023. Similarly, the ECB has also 
started to tighten monetary policy, albeit from an ultra-low starting point, as have all 
the major central banks apart from Japan. Arguably though, it is US monetary 
policies that will have the greatest impact on global bond markets.  

5.15 The PWLB (certainty) rate forecasts included in table 1 are based around a balance 
of risks. Key downside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates 
include:  

 labour and supply shortages prove more enduring and disruptive and depress 
economic activity (accepting that in the near-term this is also an upside risk to 
inflation and, thus, rising gilt yields)  

 the pace of Bank of England monetary policy action over the next two years 
(to raise the Bank Rate) is too quick or goes too far causing UK economic 
growth, and increases in inflation, to be weaker than currently anticipated 

 UK/EU trade arrangements having a major impact on trade flows and 
financial services due to complications or lack of co-operation in sorting out 
significant remaining issues 

 geopolitical risks, for example in Ukraine/Russia, China/Taiwan/US, Iran, 
North Korea and Middle Eastern countries, leading to increased safe haven 
flows. 

  



5.16 Meanwhile, potential upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB 
rates, especially for longer-term PWLB rates, include: 

 the pace and strength of increases in the Bank Rate, by the Bank of 
England is too slow, allowing inflationary pressures to build up too strongly 
within the UK economy, which then necessitates a more rapid series of 
increases in the Bank Rate than currently expected  

 the Government acts too quickly to cut taxes and/or increases expenditure 
in the light of the cost-of-living squeeze  

 sterling weakens because of a lack of confidence in the UK Government’s 
fiscal policies, resulting in investors pricing in a risk premium for holding UK 
sovereign debt  

 longer-term US treasury yields continue to rise strongly and push gilt yields 
up higher than currently forecast. 

5.17 At present, the balance of risks to economic growth in the UK is skewed to the downside.  

6.0  Investment Rates in 2022-23 

6.1 The upturn in investment rates experience during the final quarter of 2021-22 has 
continued during the first half of 2022-23, with overnight rates increasing by around 
150bps in line with the 150bps increase in the Bank Rate between April and 
September. The SONIA overnight and one-month rates, which opened the year at 
around 0.69%, closed the period at 2.18% and 2.83% respectively. Meanwhile the 
three-month rate rose from 0.92% to 3.24%.  

6.2 For longer maturities, the six-month and one year rates rose by 256 and 271 basis 
points to close at 2.56% and 2.71% respectively. The average overnight rate during 
the period was 1.37%. This compares with 0.39% in the final quarter of 2021-22. 
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7.0 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) Borrowing Rates 

7.1 The graph below, along with the graph in Appendix 1, shows for a selection of 
maturity periods, the movements in PWLB certainty rates for the first six months of 
the year to date. Table 2 meanwhile summarises, for a selection of maturity periods, 
the high and low points for PWLB certainty rates during the period alongside the 
average rates, spreads and individual rates at the start and the end of the period. 
The borrowing rates shown in table 3 are based on the PWLB Certainty Rate 
(standard new loan rate minus 20 basis points) which has been accessible to most 
authorities since 2012. 

 PWLB Maturity Certainty Rates 2021-22 

 

 Table 2: PWLB certainty rates - 6 months ending 30 September 2022 

 1-Years 

% 

4½- 5 Years 

% 

9½-10 Years 

% 

24½- 25 Years 

% 

49½ - 50 Years 

% 

At 1.4.22 1.95 2.32 2.49 2.68 2.42 

Low 1.95 2.18 2.36 2.52 2.25 

Date  1/4/2022 13/5/2022 4/4/2022 4/4/2022 4/4/2022 

High 5.11 5.44 5.35 5.8 5.51 

Date  28/9/2022 28/9/2022 28/9/2022 28/9/2022 28/9/2022 

At 30. 9.22 4.69 5.11 4.95 4.78 4.19 

Period average  2.81 2.92 3.13 3.44 3.17 

Spread 3.16 3.26 2.99 3.28 3.26 

7.2 As noted in the Treasury Management Annual Review report for 2021-22, PWLB 
rates rose sharply during the final quarter of 2021-22, as markets became focussed 
on the embedded nature of inflation, spurred on by a broader opening of economies 
post pandemic, and rising commodity and food prices following Russia’s invasion of 
Ukraine.  
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7.3  The upward trend in gilt yields has continued during the current financial year to 
date with gilt yields and PWLB rates on a generally rising trend throughout the first 
half of 2022-23, the exception being a short rally in gilts in July/August. They were 
initially caught up in the global surge in bond yields triggered by the surprisingly 
strong rise in CPI inflation in the US in May. The rises in two-year gilt yields (to a 
peak of 2.37% on 21 June) and 10-year yields (to a peak of 2.62%) took them to 
their highest level since 2008 and 2014 respectively. However, the upward trend 
was exceptionally sharp at the end of September as investors demanded a higher 
risk premium and expected faster and higher interest rate rises to offset the 
government’s extraordinary fiscal stimulus plans.  

7.4 The 30-year gilt yield rose from 3.60% to 5.10% following the “fiscal event”, which 
threatened financial stability by forcing pension funds to sell assets into a falling 
market to meet cash collateral requirements. In response, the Bank did two things. 
First, it postponed its plans to start selling some of its quantitative easing (QE) gilt 
holdings until 31 October. Second, it committed to buy up to £65bn of long-term gilts 
to “restore orderly market conditions” until 14 October. In other words, the Bank 
restarted QE, although for financial stability reasons rather than monetary policy 
reasons. 

7.5 Following the Bank’s announcement on 28 September, the 30-year gilt yield fell 
back from 5.10% to 3.83%. The 2-year gilt yield dropped from 4.70% to 4.30% and 
the 10-year yield fell back from 4.55% to 4.09%.  

7.6 At 30 September 2022, the 50 year PWLB certainty rate for new loans closed at 
4.19% (30.9.21: 1.97%), up from 2.42% at the beginning of the financial year. The 
25-year rate ended the period at 4.78%. This compares with a rate of 2.68% at the 
beginning of April 2022 and 2.19% at the end of September 2021. The forecast 
rates for 50 and 25-year maturities at September 2022 included in the TMSS were 
2.3% and 2.5% respectively. 

8.0 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy update 

8.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2022-23 was approved by Full Council on 23 February 
2022. The Annual Investment Strategy establishes, as the Council’s primary policy 
objective, the security of principal sums invested in priority to liquidity and yield. The 
Council will then aim to achieve the optimum return on its investments 
commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity. However, yield will 
only determine investment decisions when deciding between two or more 
investments satisfying security and liquidity objectives. 

8.2 Ensuring the security of principal sums invested is achieved through active 
management of the Council’s credit risk exposures. This includes placing 
restrictions and limits on:  

 the counterparties with whom investments may be made based on an 
assessment of the creditworthiness of the counterparty  

 the types of investment instruments that may be used 



 the amount invested with any single institution or group of institutions on the 
Council’s list of approved counterparties 

 the duration of individual investment instruments depending on the financial 
standing (creditworthiness) of the counterparty.   

8.3 Economic developments and performance of financial markets during the current 
financial year to date (including those affecting interest rate forecasts) do not 
require any changes to be made to the previously approved Treasury Management 
and Investment strategies. The Authority will therefore continue with its policy of 
investing in higher quality counterparties over relatively short maturities and 
postponing borrowing where possible, to minimise the cost of carry and 
counterparty risk. 

8.4 During the six months to 30 September 2022, there have been no changes to the 
individual ratings of the Authority’s active investment counterparties. However, 
following the Government’s fiscal event on 23 September, both S&P and Fitch 
placed the UK sovereign debt rating on Negative Outlook, reflecting a downside 
bias to the current ratings in light of expectations of weaker finances and the 
economic outlook. In October Moody’s also downgraded its Outlook on the UK 
Sovereign Rating.  

9.0  Investment Activity April to September 2022 

9.1. At 30 September 2022, the Council’s investment balances (excluding cash in hand 
and bank current accounts) stood at £35.74m. This compares with a balance of 
£24.32m at 31 March 2022 and £28.59m at 30 September 2021.  

9.2 A summary of investment activity during the six months ending 30 September 2022 
- excluding ‘policy investments’ falling outside of the Council’s Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategies - is shown in table 3 below.  

  Table 3: Investment activity 1.4.22 to 30.9.22  

 Credit 
Rating 

1 April 
2022 

Investments  30 Sept 
2022 Made Repaid 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Specified investments 

Call Accounts   A+/A/A- 8,048 32,618 (28,913) 11,753 

Term &Notice Accounts (DMO) AA- 0 74,200 (70,225) 3,975 

Money Market Funds AAA 16,255 3,745 0 20,000 

Non specified investments 

Equity Shares - 12 0 0 12 

Total   24,315 110,563 (99,138) 35,740 

9.3 The average level of funds invested during the period was £34.77m. This compares 
with an average of £23.76m and £29.34m for the corresponding period in 2020-21 
and 2021-22 respectively. In the four financial years immediately prior to 2020-21, 
average investment balances for first half of the financial year ranged from £11.61m 
to £14.73m.  



9.4 At the end of the 2021-22 financial year, investment balances were significantly 
higher than those reported in previous years and have remained at elevated levels 
throughout the first half of 2022-23. This has been underpinned by the positive cash 
flow impact associated with the advance receipt of a number of capital grants and 
with the various fiscal measures implemented by central government in response to 
the Covid-19 pandemic and rising energy costs.  

.  

9.5 In accordance with the Annual Investment Strategy for 2022-23, all investments 
made during the period were:  

 restricted to approved investment instruments (MM funds and call accounts) 
with counterparties holding a minimum long-term rating across all three of the 
main credit ratings agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s) of A- or 
equivalent (AA+ or equivalent for non-UK sovereigns)  

 for periods not exceeding the maximum permitted durations determined by 
reference to the relative creditworthiness of the counterparty and subject to a 
maximum maturity of 365 days (from the date of acquisition). 

9.6 With the exception of funds placed with HM Treasury’s Debt Management Office 
(DMO), the maximum amount that may be placed with any institution or group of 
institutions that are part of the same banking group is £4m. For funds placed with 
the DMO’s Account Deposit Facility, the current limit is £12m. During the first six 
months of 2022-23, there were no breaches of the counterparty limits placed on the 
amount invested in Money Market Funds or call accounts.  
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9.7 During September 2022, it was however necessary for the Authority to temporarily 
increase the counterparty limit applied to the DMO’s Account Deposit Facility. This 
was done in order to accommodate the investment of funds in excess of the 
aggregate counterparty limits of approved counterparties, whilst at the same time 
ensuring the security of principal sums invested and appropriate levels of liquidity. 
During this period of 10 days the maximum amount placed with HM Treasury’s Debt 
Management Office was £12.385m.  

9.8 Over the course of the year to date, the increases in market yields on shorter-term 
investments have contributed to a significant upturn in yields achieved on Money 
Market Funds (MMFs). During the period April to September 2022, investments in 
Money Market Funds accounted for around 60% of investments placed, with yields 
achieved on those investments increasing from between 0.44% to 0.54% at the end 
of March 2022, to between 1.7% and 2.1% at the end of September 2022. The 
remaining 40% of average investment balances placed over the year to date 
comprised of call accounts (32%) and term deposits placed with the HM Treasury’s 
Debt Management Office Account Deposit Facility (DMADF) (8%). At 30 September, 
yields on the Authority’s call account and DMO balances ranged from 0.15% to 2.0%. 

9.9 The overall investment yield achieved during the first six months of 2022-23 was 
approximately 0.8%. This compares with:  

 an average rate of return for 2021-22 as a whole of approximately 0.05%  

 the Council’s benchmark return (the 7-day backward looking the Sterling 
Overnight Index Average (SONIA) uncompounded), averaged over the 
year to date, of 1.2%.  

9.10 The increase in investment yields and elevated level of funds available for 
investment when compared to those assumed in the 2022-23 budget, has 
generated investment income of approximately £136k during the six months to 
September 2022. This compares with an investment income budget for 2022-23 as 
a whole of £6k. At the end of quarter 2, the forecast outturn for the year to March 
stood at £290k. However, further increases in the bank rate coupled with changes 
to the level of funds available for investment, is likely to require further adjustments 
to the forecast outturn position as the year progresses. 

10.0  Borrowing Strategy 

10.1 In recent years, the Council has maintained an under-borrowed position.This means 
that the capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement - CFR), has not 
been fully funded with loan debt. By utilising cash supporting the Council’s reserves 
and favourable in-year cash flows, the Council has been able to avoid the need to 
borrow up to the level of the CFR.  

10.2 This has allowed the Council to minimise borrowing costs and reduce treasury risk 
by reducing its external investment balances. This strategy is prudent as investment 
returns are low and counterparty risk is still an issue that needs to be considered 
but requires ongoing monitoring in the event that upside risks to gilt yields prevail. 
The strategy adopted in 2022-23, was for the Council to continue with this policy to 
the extent permitted by its liquidity requirements and the effective management of 
its interest rate exposures. 



10.3  As noted above, the first half of the current financial year has seen significant 
volatility in gilt yields (and hence PWLB rates). There has also been a notable 
upward trend in PWLB new borrowing rates, with rates across the curve rising by 
between 176 and 283 basis points during the period April to September 2022. 
Looking ahead, current expectations are for PWLB rates to remain at relatively 
elevated levels in the near term before falling back from Q1 2023 through to Q4 
2025 as inflationary pressures weaken.  

10.4 Having regard to the Authority’s anticipated borrowing requirements in 2022-23, 
economic developments and performance of financial markets during the period 
(including those affecting interest rate forecasts) do not require any changes to be 
made to the previously approved strategy. Therefore, in accordance with the 
principles set out in the approved policy, the Authority has continued to utilise 
internal borrowing to maintain an under-borrowed position and postpone the draw 
down of long-term borrowing. 

11.0  Borrowing activities 

11.1 A summary of the Authority’s borrowing transactions during the six months to 30 
September 2022 is set out in table 4 below.  

 Table 4: Borrowing activity 1.4.22 to 30.9.22  

  
01 Apr 2022 

New 
Borrowing 

Borrowing 
Repaid 

30 Sept 2022 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Long-term         

PWLB – fixed rates 15,871 0 (349) 15,522 

Short-term         

Local Bonds 31 0 0 31 

Trust Funds 54 0 0 54 

  15,956 0 (349) 15,607 

11.2 No new borrowing was undertaken during the six months to 30 September 2022 
while scheduled PWLB loan repayments of £349k were made during the period. 

11.3 The Council’s 2022-23 Budget and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
anticipated additional PWLB borrowing during 2022-23 of £4.5m to fund the 
Council’s capital programme. It also assumed additional borrowing of up to £2.650m 
in 2021-22, including £1.25m of borrowing in respect of unfinanced capital 
expenditure (i.e. amounts funded from borrowing) incurred prior to 2021-22. 
However, as noted in the Treasury Management Annual Review 2021-22, no new 
external borrowing was undertaken in 2021-22. 

11.4 As a result of the deferral of borrowing from 2021-22 and the reprofiling and other 
changes included in the Council’s 2022-23 capital programme, anticipated 
(maximum) external borrowing requirements for 2022-23 have been revised to 
£6.775m. This figure includes £1.175m in respect of unfinanced capital expenditure 
incurred prior to 2022-23. A further £155k of capital expenditure is budgeted to be 



met from internal borrowing. The external borrowing requirement for 2023-24 is 
currently estimated at £650k. No additional borrowing is required in 2024-25.  

11.5 Based on the capital expenditure forecasts for 2022-23, completed at the end of 
quarter 2, the maximum additional external borrowing requirement for 2022-23 is 
currently estimated at £1.91m, with the majority of this (£1.18m) relating to 
borrowing in respect of unfinanced capital expenditure incurred in prior years.  

11.6 The decision to draw down loans will be determined in accordance with the 
borrowing strategy set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, with the timing and amount of any additional borrowing reflecting: 

 current and future liquidity (cash flow) requirements including in 
particular, amounts required to fund the Council’s capital programme 

 expected future movements in interest rates  

 management of treasury risk. 

11.7 At 30 September 2022, the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio consisted of fixed rate:  

 maturity loans totalling £8.0m (1 April 2022: £8.0m) 

 fixed rate annuity loans totalling £1.315m (1 April  2022: £1.365m) 

 equal instalment of principal loans of £6.207m (1 April 2022: £6.506m). 

 Interest charged on borrowings 

11.8 Interest rates applying to individual loans within the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio 
range from 1.95% to 9.5%. The weighted average interest rate on the PWLB loan 
portfolio currently stands at 5.18% (30 September 2021: 5.09%).This compares with 
the PWLB rates applying to new maturity, annuity and equal instalment of principal 
(EIP) loans at 30 September 2022 shown in table 5a.Corresponding rates at 1 April 
2022 are shown in table 5b. 

Table 5a: PWLB new loan & premature repayment rates at 30 September 2022  

Term 

Certainty1 Premature repayment2 

EIP   

% 

Annuity 

% 

Maturity  

% 

EIP   

% 

Annuity 

% 

Maturity  

% 

Over 4½ Years not over 5  5.05 5.05 5.11 4.10 4.11 4.18 

Over 9½ Years not over 10  5.10 5.09 4.95 4.17 4.16 4.03 

Over 24½ Years not over 25  4.94 4.94 4.78 4.02 4.02 3.85 

Over 49½ Years not over 50  4.77 4.57 4.19 3.84 3.64 3.06 

1 Certainty rates are calculated by subtracting 0.2% from standard new loan rates. They apply to new loans 
taken out by authorities who have provided DLUHC with required information on their long-term borrowing 
and capital spending plans.  

2  Premature repayment rates apply to loans repaid early.  

  
  



 Table 5b: PWLB new loan & premature repayment rates at 1 April 2022 

Term 

Certainty1 Premature repayment2 

EIP   

% 

Annuity 

% 

Maturity  

% 

EIP   

% 

Annuity 

% 

Maturity  

% 

Over 4½ Years not over 5  2.23 2.23 2.32 1.29 1.29 1.38 

Over 9½ Years not over 10  2.32 2.32 2.49 1.40 1.40 1.54 

Over 24½ Years not over 25  2.60 2.63 2.68 1.67 1.70 1.75 

Over 49½ Years not over 50  2.67 2.63 2.42 1.75 1.71 1.50 

11.9 The maturity structure of external borrowing at 30 September 2022 (principal only) 
is shown in table 6. 

Table 6: Maturity profile of external borrowing 

  30 Sept 
2022 

 31 July 
2022 

 31 Mar 
2022 

 31 Dec 
2021 

 30 Sept 
2021 

 30 Sept 
2020  

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Less than 1 year 790 791 786 784 781 773 

Between 1 & 2yrs 715 715 710 709 705 696 

Between 2 & 5yrs 2,034 2,212 2,195 2,192 2,178 2,146 

Between 5 & 10yrs 1,860 1,861 1,904 2,086 2,115 2,495 

Between 10 & 20yrs 2,168 2,248 2,281 2,371 2,404 2,601 

Between 20 & 30yrs 40 40 80 120 120 280 

Between 30 & 40yrs 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Between 40 & 50yrs 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 15,607 15,867 15,956 16,262 16,303 16,991 

11.10 At 30 September 2022, the weighted average time to maturity of the Council’s 
PWLB debt portfolio was approximately 24 years. The weighted average life of the 
PWLB debt portfolio at 30 September 2022 was approximately 21 years. 

11.11 At 30 September 2022, the full year estimate for interest payable on borrowings 
(adjusted to include the amortisation of deferred premia and discounts incurred in 
prior years) is £844k compared to an original budget of £934k. The difference of 
£90k reflects:  

 the deferral of borrowing from 2021-22 on the amount and cost of borrowing 
in the current financial year  

 the impact of capital expenditure forecasts for the current year on the 
anticipated value and timing of borrowing across financial years  

 revisions to interest rates to reflect the latest available forecasts. 

11.12 The variance of £90k is based on borrowing of £1.91m in 2022-23. Based on the 
maximum borrowing of £6,775k the variance would be £22k (favourable).  

  



 Debt Rescheduling 

11.13 Despite the recent upward trend in borrowing rates, the historic nature of the 
Council’s PWLB loan portfolio, coupled with the exclusive use of fixed rate loans, 
means the rates of interest applying to these loans are significantly higher than 
those currently applied to new PWLB loans. However, the differential between new 
borrowing rates (certainty rate) and the PWLB’s premature redemption rates 
continues to limit the viability of rescheduling at the present time. As a 
consequence, no debt rescheduling was undertaken during the 6 month period 
ending 30 September 2023. However, now that the whole of the yield curve has 
shifted higher, there may be better opportunities in the future, although only prudent 
and affordable debt rescheduling will be considered.  

11.14 At 30 September 2022, the redemption value of the Council’s PWLB debt, 
calculated using PWLB premature redemption rates, was £20.261m. This compares 
with a redemption value of £27.844m at 31 March 2022 and £30.497m at 30 
September 2021.  

11.15 The difference of £4.739m between the fair value and the principal outstanding of 
£15.522m (see table 4) reflects the net premium of £4.554m (i.e. premia of £5.158m 
less discounts of £604k) that would be payable - as at 30 September - in order to 
repay the outstanding principal prematurely, plus interest accrued from the previous 
scheduled repayment date of £185k.  

12.0 Prudential Indicators  

12.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to determine and keep under 
review, limits on how much money it can afford to borrow by way of loans and other 
forms of credit (for example finance leases). The process the Council must follow in 
setting these limits (the ‘Authorised limit for external debt’) is set out in the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities to which the Council is 
required to ‘have regard to’ under provisions contained in the 2003 Act. 

12.2 In addition to the Authorised Limit, CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes and accompanying sector guidance, include a number of other key treasury 
management indicators designed to ensure the Council operates its treasury 
activities within well-defined limits. These include: 

 setting an operational boundary for external debt based on the expectations 
of the most likely maximum external debt for the year  

 ensuring that gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) - the underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes - at the end of the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional 
CFR for current and the following two financial years 

 placing upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of borrowings 

 setting upper limits for long-term treasury management investments.  

12.3 The Council’s Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing under the 
Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary (the limit beyond which 
external debt is not expected to exceed) and other indicators and limits required by 
CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management Codes, were set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2022-23.  



12.4 During the financial year to date, the Council has operated within the treasury and 
prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and in compliance with the Council's Treasury Management Practices.  
The Council’s Prudential and Treasury Indicators are shown in Appendix 2. 

12.5 At 30 September 2022, the Council’s gross external debt was £15.607m compared 
to £16.303m at 30 September 2021. The maximum external debt outstanding during 
the six months period to 30 September 2022 was £15.956m (1 April 2022).This 
compares with:  

 a Capital Financing Requirement (the Council’s underlying need to 
borrow for capital purposes) of £20.292m at 1 April 2022 and £19.449m 
at 30 September 20022 and a forecast CFR at 31 March 2023 of 
£19.991m  

 an Operational Boundary (representing the Council’s expected maximum 
external debt based on probable events) of £33m (including £25.5m 
relating to borrowing, and  

 an Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing) of £35m 
(including £27.5m relating to borrowing.  

12.6 At 30 September 2022, the difference between the Operational Boundary (£33m) 
and the actual amount of external debt outstanding (£15.607m) is £17.393m. The 
components of this difference are:  

 deferral of borrowing from 2021-22 of £2.650m  

 element of operational boundary relating to lease liabilities no longer 
required following deferral of IFRS 16 implementation £7.5m 

 anticipated external borrowing of up to £4.50m, included in the 
Operational Boundary, to accommodate the additional borrowing 
requirements in relation to the Council’s (original) capital expenditure 
plans for 2022-23 

 headroom within the operational boundary to allow for the externalisation 
of internal borrowing and other short-term liquidity requirements of 
approximately £2.394m 

 repayments of borrowing made during 2022-23 of £349k. 

12.7 As noted above, no additional borrowing has been undertaken during the first six 
months of 2022-23. By utilising cash from reserves, revenue balances and 
favourable cash flows, the Council has been able to avoid the need to borrow up to 
the level of the CFR. In turn, this has allowed the Council to minimise borrowing 
costs and reduce overall treasury risk by reducing the level of its external 
investment balances. 

  
  



 Revisions to the Prudential Indicators for 2022-23 

12.8 The Prudential and Treasury Indicators approved in February 2022 were based on 
the 2021-22 revised capital budget approved by Council in December 2021, the 
three-year capital programme (2022-23 to 2024-25) approved by Council in 
February 2022 and the anticipated levels of borrowing required to support those 
plans. To accommodate the impact of the 2021-22 capital outturn position and other 
minor changes made to the capital programme during the current financial year, the 
following revisions to the 2022-23 Prudential and Treasury Indicators indictors are 
now required.  

Table 7: Revised Prudential Indicators 2022-23 

Indicator 
Approved 
Indicator 
(Original) 

Revised 
Indicator  

Estimate of Capital expenditure 2022-23 £19,761k £25,621k 

Estimate of the Capital financing requirement at 31.3.23 £24,889k £24,929k 

Gross debt & the CFR - level of (under)/over borrowing at 31.3.23 £(2,621)k £(2,899)k 

Authorised Limit for External Debt £35,000k £27,000k 

Operational boundary for external debt £33,000k £25,000k 

12.9 Further details relating of these changes are set out in Appendix 2. 

13.0  Delivery arrangements 

13.1 Not applicable to this decision/report.  

14.0 Implications and Impact 

 Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes  

14.1 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Finance/Resource implications 

14.2 Financial issues and implications are included within the main body of this report. 

 Legal and governance implications  

14.3 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities require the Council to report regularly 
on specific aspects of its treasury management activities.  

 Risk analysis 

14.4 The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to 
be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management 
activities will be measured. Risk implications associated with the Authority’s 
treasury activity is considered in the main body of the report. 



 Increasing satisfaction and service 

14.5 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Equality impacts 

14.6 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Health and Safety impacts 

14.7 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Health, wellbeing and community safety impacts 

14.8 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Environmental/sustainability impacts 

14.9 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Other significant implications 

14.10 There are no other significant implications arising from report. 
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Appendix 1 
 

 
 

Money market investment rates 2021-22 (SONIA) 

Forward-looking (term) reference rates   
 

  Bank Rate SONIA 1month 3 month 6 month 1 year 

High 2.25% 2.19% 2.86% 3.67% 4.49% 5.41% 

High date  22/9/22 30/9/22 26/9/22 26/9/22 29/9/22 29/9/22 

Low  0.75% 0.69% 0.69% 0.92% 1.20% 1.62% 

Low date 1/4/22 28/4/22 1/4/22 1/4/22 7/4/22 4/4/22 

Average  1.28% 1.22% 1.39% 1.70% 2.12% 2.62% 

Spread 1.50% 1.50% 2.17% 2.75% 3.29% 3.79% 

 
Backward-looking reference rates 

  Bank Rate SONIA 7-day 30 day 90 day 180 day 365day 

High 2.25% 2.19% 2.19% 1.82% 1.55% 1.22% 0.73% 

High date  22/9/22 30/9/22 30/9/22 30/9/22 30/09/22 30/9/22 30/9/22 

Low  0.75% 0.69% 0.69% 0.57% 0.39% 0.23% 0.14% 

Low date 1/4/22 28/4/22 29/4/22 01/4/22 01/4/22 01/4/22 1/4/22 

Average  1.28% 1.22% 1.20% 1.11% 0.91% 0.67% 0.37% 

Spread 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.26% 1.16% 0.99% 0.58% 
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Appendix 2 
Prudential and treasury indicators 

1.0  Indicators required by the Prudential Code   

1.1  The Prudential Code requires authorities to self-regulate the affordability, prudence 
and sustainability of their capital expenditure and borrowing plans by setting 
estimates and limits and by publishing actuals for a range of prudential indicators. It 
also requires them to ensure their treasury management practices are in 
accordance with good practice.  

1.2 The prudential and treasury indicators required by the Prudential Code, Treasury 
Management Code and accompanying sector guidance are designed to support 
and record local decision-making. They are not designed to be comparative 
performance indicators and should not be used for this purpose.  

1.3 Details of the Council’s approved prudential and treasury indicators for 2022-23 are 
summarised in the following sections together with: 

 forecast outturn information for the year to 31 March 2023 based on 
outturn projections included in the Council’s Quarterly Finance Report to 
September 2022  

 updated estimates and limits based on the current 2022-23 revenue and 
capital budgets  

 actuals at 30 September 2022. 

2.0 Actual capital expenditure 

2.1 Table A summarises the Council’s original and revised capital expenditure plans for 
2022-23 and the actual capital expenditure incurred to 30 September 2022.  

Table A: Capital expenditure 2022-23 

  

2022/23 
Approved 

2022/23 

Current 
Budget2  

2022/23 

Actual to 
30.9.22 

2022/23 

Forecast 
Outturn 

(Q2) 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

General Fund Capital Expenditure  19,761 25,621 1,613 8,954 

Financed by:     

Capital receipts 635 755 47 554 

Capital grants & contributions  14,554 19,025 1,276 7,550 

Revenue (GF & Earmarked Reserves) 0 11 14 32 

Total expenditure financed in year 15,189 19,791 1,337 8,136 

Unfinanced capital expenditure:      

Supported borrowing1 0 0 0 0 

Unsupported borrowing  4,498 5,756 276 818 

Leasing (credit arrangements) 74 74 0 0 

Total financed & unfinanced  19,761 25,621 1,613 8,954 

1 Following the Spending Review 2010, there have been no new supported borrowing allocations 
since 2010-11. 2Updated to reflect the carry forward of budgets from 2021-22, 



2.2 Capital expenditure is defined in section 16 of the Local Government Act 2003 and 
includes: 

 all expenditure that falls to be capitalised in accordance with proper practices, 
together with  

 any items capitalised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (as amended), 
or by virtue of a capitalisation direction issued under section 16(2) of the 2003 
Act.  

2.3 The approved prudential indicator for capital expenditure in 2022-23 of £19,761k 
reflects the capital budget approved by Full Council on 23 February 2022. The 
increase of £5,860k between this and the revised indicator (£25,621) - based on the 
current capital budget for 2022-23 - reflects:  

 £4.601m budget carry forward from 2021-22 

 budget adjustments of £1.192m (highlighted in the 2021-22 Capital Outturn 
Report) to reflect grants awarded after approval of the 2022-23 budget 

 further budget adjustment of £67k to reflect the award of Changing Places 
Fund grant. 

 Table B: Capital expenditure – proposed revised budget 2022-23 – 2024-25 

 

Financial year   

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Indicator approved in TMSS  19,761 15,400 6,578 41,739 

2021/22 budgets carried forward1  4,601 0 0 4,601 

Other adjustments1 1,192 0 0 1,192 

Other in-year adjustments2  67 0 0 67 

Revised Budget 25,621 15,400 6,578 47,599 

1 see 2021-22 capital outturn report;  
2 see Quarter 2 finance report 2022-23 

2.4 Further details relating to the Authority’ current three-year capital programme 2022-
23 to 2024-25 are set out in appendix 3. 

2.5 At the end of September 2022, capital expenditure to date stood at £1,613k 
compared to a current budget - inclusive of budget carry forwards and other 
adjustments - of £25,621k. A total of £7,341k is currently forecast to be spent 
against this budget during the period October 2022 to March 2023, leaving a 
forecast outturn variance of £16,667k. Of this £16,368k is expected to be addressed 
through budget carry forward requests submitted as part of the 2022-23 capital 
outturn report. This would leave a net favourable outturn variance of £299k. 

.   
  



3.0 Actual Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

3.1  The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) is a measure of an authority’s underlying 
need to borrow for capital purposes. It represents the historic cost of capital 
expenditure that has yet to be financed by setting aside resources (grants, 
contributions, capital receipts and revenue financing). The CFR also includes items 
of capital expenditure included in an authority’s balance sheet associated with other 
long-term liabilities, such as assets held on finance leases, but excluding the 
underlying liability. The CFR does not necessarily correspond with an authority’s 
actual borrowing position which is determined in accordance with an authority’s 
treasury management strategy and practices.  

3.2 Capital expenditure not financed up-front through the application of capital grants, 
contributions, capital receipts or a direct charge to revenue will increase the Capital 
Financing Requirement. Charging the minimum revenue provision or a voluntary 
revenue provision against the general fund will reduce the CFR.   

Table C: Capital financing requirement 

 
2021/22 
Actual 

2022/23 
Approved 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Current 

Estimate1 

2022/23 
Actual to 
30.9.22 

2022/23 
Forecast 
Outturn  

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

CFR at 1 April 21,136 21,567 20,292 20,292 20,292 

CFR IFRS 16 - Leases  0 7,419 0 0 0 

Total CFR at 1 April 2022 21,136 28,986 20,292 20,292 20,292 

CFR at 31 March - Borrowing 20,292 24,889 24,872 19,449 19,991 

CFR IFRS 16- Leases  0 7,172 0 0 0 

Total CFR at 31 March 20,292 32,061 24,872 19,449 19,991 

Movement in CFR (844) 3,075 4,580 (843) (301) 

Movement represented by:      

Unfinanced expenditure 
(borrowing) 

282 4,572 5,756 276 818 

Less MRP (1,126) (1,176) (1,176) (1,119) (1,119) 

Less MRP- leased assets 0  (321) 0 0 0 

Movement in CFR (844) 3,075 4,580 (843) (301) 

 

  



3.3  The key variable in the calculation of the Authority’s CFR at 31 March 2023 is the 
level of unfinanced capital expenditure incurred during 2022-23. The amount of 
unfinanced capital expenditure included in the current capital budget for 2022-23 is 
£5,756k. This includes £5,605k in respect of the following capital projects: 

 £2,100k - Regeneration and Investment (unallocated budget)  

 £2,300k - Workington Towns Fund schemes (Sports village £1,000k; 
Innovation Centre £1,300k) 

 £319k - Workington Accelerated Towns Funds schemes (former Opera 
House site, Workington 

 £381k - Lillyhall Infrastructure works 

 £106k - Maryport HAZ 

 £100k - Kirkgate Centre contribution 

 £299k - Strategic acquisitions.  

4.0 Gross debt and the capital financing requirement (CFR) 

4.1 A fundamental provision of the Prudential Code and a key indicator of prudence is 

that, over the medium term, debt will only be for a capital purpose. To ensure this is 
the case, gross external debt should not, except in the short-term, exceed the total 
of the capital financing requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates of any 
additional capital financing requirement for the current and next two financial years.  

4.2 This requirement allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years 
but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue purposes. Gross debt 
refers to the sum of borrowing and other long-term liabilities (credit arrangements). 
Table D compares the Council’s gross debt and CFR.  

 Table D1: Gross debt & the CFR 

  
31.3.22 

31.3.23 
Approved 

Budget 

31.3.23 
Current 
Budget1 

Actual 
at 

30.9.22 

31.3.23 
Forecast 
Outturn 

2022/23 
Estimate 

(max)1 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

PWLB – existing borrowing 15,871 15,170 15,170 15,522 15,170 15,170 

Planned new borrowing2 - 7,013 6,775 0 1,905 6,775 

Other borrowing  85 85 85 85 85 85 

Total debt  15,956 22,268 22,030 15,607 17,160 22,030 

CFR at 1 April  21,136 21,567 20,292 20,292 20,292 20,292 

Unfinanced capital expenditure 282 4,498 5,756 276 818 5,756 

Less: MRP (1,126) (1,176) (1,176) (1,119) (1,119) (1,119) 

CFR at 31 March 20,292 24,889 24,872 19,449 19,991 24,929 

(Under)/Over borrowing  (4,336) (2,621) (2,842) (3,842) (2,831) (2,899) 

1 based on the maturity profile of the Council’s existing loan portfolio at 30.9.22 & £6.775m of new 

borrowing (including. £1,175k relating to capital expenditure incurred in prior years) 
2 CFR at 31 March 2023 based on actual MRP and budgeted capital expenditure funded from borrowing is 

£24,929k 

  



4.3 At 31 March 2022, the Council was under-borrowed against its capital financing 
requirement by £4.336m and at 30 September 2022 by £3.842m. The decrease in 
the level of underborrowing during the six months to 30 September is £494k and is 
represented by: 

 a net decrease in the CFR of £843k generated from unfinanced capital 
expediture incurred during the period, less amounts set aside from 
revenue to finance capital expenditure (MRP)  

 repayment of borrowing of £349k. 

4.4 Based on the maturity profile of the Council’s existing loan portfolio and the 
borrowing assumptions inherent to the current forecast capital outturn positon and 
three-year capital budget, the Council is expected to remain underborrowed 
throughout the remainder of 2022-23 and over the course of the next two financial 
years. At 31 March 2023, the level of underborrowing is anticipated to be in the 
region of £2.9m based on budgeted amount of capital expenditure funded from 
borrowing and actual MRP charge for 2022-23. This compares to a estimated level 
of underborrowing reflected in the prudential indicators approved in February 2022 
of £2,621k (i.e. borrowing of £22,268k versus a projected borrowing CFR balance of 
£24,889k). 

4.5 Table D2 shows current forward projections for borrowing and CFR for the current 
year the following two financial years. 

 Table D2: Forward Projections of borrowing and the CFR 

  As reported in the TMSS Current Budget 

 
2022/23   

£000 
2023/24 

£000 
2024/25  

£000 
2022/23a   

£000 
2023/24 

£000 
2024/25  

£000 

Borrowing 22,268 21,897 20,861 22,030 21,698 20,701 

Other long-term liabilities 7,171 6,888 6,605 0 0 0  

Gross Debt at 31 March  29,439 28,785 27,466 22,030 21,698 20,701 

CFR borrowing (31 March) 24,889 24,228 22,908 24,929 24,285 22,981 

CFR Leases (31 March) 7,172 6,888 6,605 0 0 0 

Total CFR (31 March)  32,061 31,116 29,513 24,929 24,285 22,981 

(Under)/over borrowing  (2,622) (2,331) (2,047)       

(Under) borrowing excl. leases  (2,621) (2,331) (2,047) (2,899) (2,587) (2,280) 

a 2022-23 CFR calculation includes actual MRP for 2022-23 of £1,119k rather than the budget of 
£1,176k 

4.6 An update to the forward, long-term projections of the Authority’s external borrowing 
and capital financing requirement included in the TMSS is set out in Appendix 4. 

5.0 Authorised limit for external debt  

5.1 The Authorised Borrowing Limit represents the statutory limit on borrowing 
determined under section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 (Affordable Limit). It 
imposes an upper limit on the Council’s gross external debt (excluding 
investments), separately identifying borrowing (external loans) from other long-term 
liabilities (for example finance lease liabilities). Breach of the Affordable Borrowing 
Limit is prohibited by section 2(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. 



5.2 The Authorised Borrowing Limit is set with reference to the Council’s capital 
expenditure plans, capital financing requirement (or underlying borrowing 
requirement) and the potential need to borrow to meet temporary revenue 
borrowing requirements, pending the receipt of amounts due to the Council. The 
Affordable Borrowing Limit also includes headroom over and above the Operational 
Boundary (see below) to accommodate any unusual or unforeseen cash 
movements. The indicator separately identifies limits for borrowing and other long-
term liabilities.  

Table E: Authorised Limit for External Debt 

  

2021/22 
Limit  

2022/23 
Approved 

Limit  

30.9.22 
Actual 
debt 

2022/23 
Actual debt 

(max)1 

2022/23 
Revised 

Limit  

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Borrowing 25,000 27,500 15,607 22,030 27,000 

Other long-term liabilities 0 7,500 0 0 0 

Total 25,000 35,000 15,607 22,030 27,000 

1 inclusive of additional borrowing of up to £6.775m 

5.3  The Other long-term liabilities limit of £7,500k was established to accommodate the 
planned implementation of IFRS 16 - Leases from 1 April 2022. However, following 
an emergency consultation during February and March 2022 on proposals for 
changing the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2021-22 and 2022-
23, CIPFA LASAAC issued a statement deferring the mandatory implementation of 
IFRS 16 until 1 April 2024. Both the 2022-23 and the 2023-24 Codes allow IFRS 16 
to be adopted on a voluntary basis from 1 April 2022 or 1 April 2023. However, 
following CIPFA LASAAC’s latest statement on IFRS 16 and, having regard to the 
Authority’s ongoing involvement with local government reorganisation in Cumbria, 
and the preparedness of existing sovereign authorities to implement IFRS 16 in 
2022-23, a collective decision was taken by sovereign authorities not to implement 
IFRS 16 prior to Vesting Day on 1 April 2023. The Authorised limit for external debt 
has accordingly been revised downward to reflect removal of the portion of the 
overall limit relating to on-balance sheet lease liabilities.  

6.0 Operational boundary for external debt 

6.1 The Operational Boundary represents the limit beyond which (gross) external debt 
is not expected to exceed. It is based on expectations of the maximum external debt 
of a local authority according to probable events (that is the most likely (prudent) but 
not worst case scenario) and is consistent with the maximum level of external debt 
projected by these estimates. The Operational Boundary links directly to the 
Council’s plans for capital expenditure, estimates of the capital financing 
requirement and cash flow requirements for the year for all purposes but without the 
additional headroom included within the Authorised Limit. The indicator separately 
identifies limits for borrowing and other long-term liabilities. 

  



Table F: Operational boundary for external debt 

  

2021/22 
Limit  

2022/23 
Approved 

Limit  

30.9.22 
Actual 
debt 

2022/23 
Actual debt 

(max)1 

2022/23 
Revised 

Limit  

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Borrowing 23,000 25,500 15,607 22,030 25,000 

Other long-term liabilities 0 7,500 0 0 0 

Total 23,000 33,000 15,607 22,030 25,000 

1 inclusive of additional borrowing of up to £6.775m 

6.2 Provided the total Authorised Limit and total Operational Boundary for a year is 
unchanged, the Chief Officer - Assets (s151 Officer) has delegated authority to 
make changes to the separately identifiable limits for borrowing and other long-term 
liabilities. Any movement between these separate totals will be reported to the next 
meetings of the Audit Committee and Full Council.  

6.3 Consistent with the changes made to the Authorised Limit, the Operational 
Boundary for 2022-23 has been revised from £33m to £25m.  

7.0 Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream  

7.1 This indicator of affordability highlights the revenue implications of existing and 
proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget 
required to meet financing costs.  

Table G: Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

  
2021/22 
Original   

2021/22 
Revised   

2021/22 
Actual  

2022/23 
Approved 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Forecast 
outturn 

% % % %  

Ratio - borrowing  15.1 12.8 12.6 13.3 12.4 

Ratio - leases 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 

Ratio total 15.1 12.8 12.6 15.9 12.4 

7.2 Financing costs comprise the aggregate of: 

 interest charged to the General Fund with respect to borrowing 

 interest payable under finance leases and other long-term liabilities 

 premiums and discounts from debt restructuring charged or credited to the 
amount to be met from government grants and local taxpayers   

 amounts payable or receivable in respect of financial derivatives 

 minimum revenue provision plus any additional voluntary contributions 

 any amounts for depreciation/impairment charged to the amount to be met 
from government grants and local taxpayers. 

7.3 Estimates for the net revenue stream are taken from the Council’s estimates of the 
amounts to be met from government grants and local taxpayers, using the 
equivalent figures from the Council’s original and revised budgets. Actual figures 
for the Net Revenue Stream are taken from the Council’s Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement for ‘taxation and non-specific grant income and 



expenditure’. Estimates for the net revenue stream are calculated net of 
appropriations made to (or to) reserves in respect of s31 grant receipts. 

8.0 Indicators required by the Treasury Management Code  

8.1 In addition to the indicators required by the Prudential Code, there are also a 
number of treasury indicators required by the Treasury Management Code and 
accompanying sector guidance. These are: 

 upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of its borrowing 

 upper limits for long-term treasury management investments.  

8.2 These treasury management indicators specify ranges (rather than targets) 
designed to limit the Council’s exposure to interest rate, liquidity and refinancing 
risks.   

9.0 Upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of borrowing 

9.1 This indicator highlights potential exposures to refinancing risk arising from 
concentrations of debt falling due for refinancing and is designed to facilitate 
reductions in the Council’s exposure to refinancing at times of volatile or high 
interest rates. 

9.2 It is calculated as the amount of borrowing maturing in each period as a percentage 
of total borrowing. The maturity of borrowing is determined by reference to the 
earliest date on which the lender can require payment.  

 Table H: Lower/upper limits on % of borrowing maturing in each period (existing debt 
only) 

  

At 31.3.22 
Actual 

Lower limit 
2022/23  

Upper limit 
2022/23 

Actual at 
30.9.22 

Forecast 

% % % % % 

Under 12 months 4.92 0 20 5.06 5.21 

12 months to 2 years 4.44 0 20 4.58 4.72 

2 years to 5 years 13.76 0 20 13.03 12.29 

5 years to 10 years 11.94 0 30 11.92 11.71 

10 years to 20 years  14.30 0 40 13.89 13.63 

20 years to 30 years  0.50 0 40 0.26 0.00 

30 years to 40 years  50.14 0 80 51.26 52.44 

40 years to 45 years 0 0 80 0 0.00 

1Forecast based on the maturity profile of the existing loan portfolio at 30.9.22  

9.3 There is currently a maturity peak between June 2056 and June 2057, with maturity 
loans of £6m (accounting for around 38% of the total loan portfolio at 30 September 
2022) scheduled to be repaid during this period. This is not however, considered a 
significant risk as ample rescheduling opportunities are anticipated before the 
maturity date of these loans.  

9.4 The expected impact of additional borrowing on the maturity profile shown in table H 
is shown in table I below. This demonstrates that no revisions are required to 
existing limits to accommodate the additional borrowing. 



  Table I: Forecast maturity profile including additional planned borrowing 

 
Forecast 
31.3.221 

Current 
Budget2 

Forecast 
Outturn3  

Lower limit 
2022/23  

Upper limit 
2022/23 

% % % % % 

Under 12 months 5.21 4.75 5.20 0 20 

12 months to 2 years 4.72 4.41 4.76 0 20 

2 years to 5 years 12.29 11.94 12.60 0 20 

5 years to 10 years 11.71 13.82 13.21 0 30 

10 years to 20 years  13.63 18.32 14.33 0 40 

20 years to 30 years  0 8.48 1.59 0 40 

30 years to 40 years  52.44 37.46 47.47 0 80 

40 years to 45 years 0 0.41 0.42 0 80 

45 years to 50 years 0 0.41 0.42 0 80 

1 forecast based on the maturity profile of the existing loan portfolio at 30.9.21 
2 includes borrowing requirements to fund current capital budget  
3 forecast outturn as at 30 September 2022 

10.0 Upper limits for long-term treasury management investments  

10.1 A local authority that invests, or plans to invest, for treasury management purposes 
in fixed interest instruments for periods longer than a year, or in other instruments 
only appropriate for longer-term investment, is required to set an upper limit for 
each forward financial year period for the maturing of such investments. Longer-
term instruments with no fixed maturity date include pooled bond, equity and 
property funds (but not money market funds), as well as directly held equities. 
Investments taken or held for service purposes or commercial purposes should not 
be included in this indicator. 

10.2 The purpose of these limits for principal sums invested for periods longer than 365 
days is for the local authority to contain its exposure to the possibility of loss that 
might arise as a result of its having to seek early repayment or redemption of 
principal sums invested. The indicator is calculated as follows:  

 total principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end for 
years one, two, three, etc.  

 total amounts invested in longer-term instruments with no fixed maturity date. 

Table J: Upper limits on long-term treasury management investments 

 2021/22 
Approved 

£000 

2022/23 

Limit 

£000 

At 30.9.21 
Actual  

£000 

Forecast 
at 31.3.23 

£000 

Principal sums invested - fixed maturities  0 0 0 0 

Principal sums invested - investments 
with no fixed maturity date 

20 20 12 12 

1 Measured at fair value. The nominal value (historic cost) of principal sums investment as 30 
September is £1k  

 
 
  



Appendix 3 
 

Three year Capital Budget 2022-23 to 2024-25 

 

Original 
2022/23 
budget  

Carry fwd 
from 

2021/22 

Other  

Changes  

Current 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Gross expenditure        

Economic Growth, Community 
Development & Placemaking 

      

Strategic Acquisitions 0 379 0 379 0 0 

Lillyhall - Infrastructure 626 1,522  2,148 0 0 

Riverbank Works - Millfield Workington 0 6 0 6 0 0 

Maryport Regeneration (HAZ) 285 111 0 396 56 0 

Regeneration and Investment 2,100 0 0 2,100 0 0 

Kirkgate Centre Contribution 0 100 0 100 0 0 

Workington Hall Repair Scheme 75 95 20 190 0 0 

Public Toilets Review Works 0 11 0 11 0 0 

Maryport Future High Streets initiative 7,312 370 0 7,682 3,866 0 

Workington - Towns Accelerated 
funding scheme 

0 469 0 469 0 0 

Workington - Towns Fund Schemes 7,900 51 0 7,951 10,100 5,200 

Changing Places 0 0 67 67 0 0 

Total for portfolio 18,298 3,114 87 21,499 14,022 5,200 

Finance & Legal        

Leased Assets - property, vehicles & 
equipment 

74 0 0 74 0 0 

Total for portfolio 74 0 0 74 0 0 

Policy, Governance & People 
Resources 

      

Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants 1,378 1,211 0 2,589 1,378 1,378 

Discretionary Grants 0 50 0 50 0 0 

Social Housing Decarbonisation 0 0 1,173 1,173 0 0 

Total for portfolio 1,378 1,261 1,173 3,812 1,378 1,378 

Environmental Services        

Biodiversity and Green Infrastructure 
programmes 

11 138 0 149 0 0 

Brow-Top Enhancement Schemes 0 9 0 9 0 0 

Total for portfolio 11 147 0 158 0 0 

Leisure  & Tourism       

Solway Coast Pathway 0 78 0 78 0 0 

Total for portfolio 0 78 0 78 0 0 

Total Expenditure 19,761 4,600 1,260 25,621 15,400 6,578 

 
  



 

 

Original 
2022-23 
budget  

Carry fwd 
from 

2021/22 

Other  

Changes  

Current 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Financed by:        

External grant funding:       

Disabled Facilities Grant (BCF) 1,378 1,211 0 2,589 1,378 1,378 

SCP Housing Grant 17 40 0 57 0 0 

Towns Fund Grant  5,600 51 0 5,651 10,100 5,200 

Future High Streets Grant  7,221 370 0 7,591 3,233 0 

LEP Growth Deal funding 140 1,142 0 1,282 0 0 

Heritage Action Zone Grant 187 71 0 258 43 0 

Social Housing Decarbonisation Grant 0 0 1,173 1,173 0 0 

Other grants & contributions 11 316 97 424 0 0 

Total Grant Funding 14,554 3,201 1,270 19,025 14,754 6,578 

ABC resources & borrowing       

Capital Receipts 635 120 0 755 1 0 

General Fund 0 11 0 11 0 0 

Borrowing (unfinanced expend.) 4,498 1,268 (10) 5,756 645 0 

Credit Arrangements - capital leases 74 0 0 74 0 0 

Total financing 19,761 4,600 1,260 25,621 15,400 6,578 

  

 

  



Appendix 4 
 
 

Projections of external borrowing and the capital financing requirement 
 

 


